507083674 01/20/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT7130511 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| BORGWARNER LUDWIGSBURG GMBH | 04/20/2021 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MULTRONIC N.V. |
|-----------------|----------------|
| Street Address: | LEEUWERIK 8 |
| City: | TIENEN |
| State/Country: | BELGIUM |
| Postal Code: | 3300 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 9452369 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)479-8040

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2482702893

Email: MAILBOX@RMCKLAW.COM
Correspondent Name: RMCK LAW GROUP, PLC

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 210280

Address Line 4: AUBURN HILLS, MICHIGAN 48321

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 24603-0033

NAME OF SUBMITTER: THOMAS A. JURECKO

SIGNATURE: /Thomas A. Jurecko/

DATE SIGNED: 01/20/2022

Total Attachments: 1

source=confirmatory_deed_of_assignment__US_Patent_9452369_b#page1.tif

PATENT 507083674 REEL: 058785 FRAME: 0485

Attorney Docket No.: 24603-0033

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Borg Warner Ludwigsburg GmbH ("ASSIGNOR"), a German corporation having its principal office at Mörikestraße 155, 71636 Ludwigsburg, Germany, owns rights in U.S. Patent Application No. 14/183,609, filed February 19, 2014, new U.S. Patent No. 9,452,369, issued September 27, 2016, entitled VAPORIZER ("the Application");

WHEREAS, Multronic N.V. ("ASSIGNEE"), a Belgian corporation having its principal office at Leeuwerik 8, 3300 Tienen, Belgium, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the Application owned by ASSIGNOR;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells and transfers all rights, title and interest it has in the Application, including any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, extensions, or other patent applications claiming the benefit of the filing date of the Application, to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for the Application, including any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues or extensions thereof, to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. ASSIGNOR also hereby authorizes and requests the appropriate authorities in all jurisdictions foreign to the United States to issue any Letters Patent which may issue for the Application or patent applications claiming priority to the Application to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant and agree with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that ASSIGNOR will not execute any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and that ASSIGNOR will execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this assignment, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissued, reexamined or extended Letters Patent in the United States or in foreign countries that may issue from or claim priority to the Application.

| assignor | Borg Warner Ludwigsburg GmbH |
|------------------|--|
| Date: 29.04.2021 | Signature: ppa Printed Name: Dr. G. Rixecker Title: Prokuriat (Reg. Officer) |

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 058785 FRAME: 0486

RECORDED: 01/20/2022